satisfy certain conditions for re-instatement of the Company's securities to quotation on ASX.

Capitalised terms have the same meaning as given under the Company's prospectus dated 16
March 2023 (Prospectus) unless the context otherwise requires.

1. Working Capital

The Board believes that its current cash reserves (and cash flow derived through its
operations) are sufficient to provide the Company with sufficient working capital to
achieve its stated objectives as detailed in the Prospectus (refer to Section 2.7) and to
fund its activities for the next 12 months.

The Company intends to apply its existing cash reserves (and cash flow derived through
its operations) over the 12 months following the reinstatement of the Shares to the
Official List to the objectives detailed in the Prospectus (refer to Section 2.7) and for
working capital purposes.

2. Pro Forma Balance Sheet

As detailed below, the Board confirms that it satisfies the ‘working capital test’ of at
least $1.5 million pursuant to Listing Rule 1.3.3(c).

2

STORY-I LIMITED
31 December

2022
Subsequent

events
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma

balance
 $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,227,127 - (138,186) 2,088,941

Trade and other receivables 4,570,693 - - 4,570,693

Other current assets 622,224 - - 622,224

Inventories 11,588,445 - - 11,588,445

Total current assets 19,008,489 - (138,186) 18,870,303

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 2,984,963 - - 2,984,963

Right of use assets 1,770,970 - - 1,770,970

Intangible assets 1,018,947 - - 1,018,947

Deferred tax asset 66,024 - - 66,024

Other non-current assets 596,118 - - 596,118

Total non-current assets 6,437,022 - - 6,437,022

TOTAL ASSETS 25,445,511 - (138,186) 25,307,325

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  1,383,572 - - 1,383,572

Borrowings 12,289,587 - - 12,289,587

Leases 297,645 - - 297,645

Total current liabilities 13,970,804 - - 13,970,804

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 329,729 - - 329,729

Leases 1,107,715 - - 1,107,715

Total non-current liabilities 1,437,444 - - 1,437,444

TOTAL LIABILITIES 15,408,248 - - 15,408,248

NET ASSETS / (LIABILITIES) 10,037,263 - (138,186) 9,899,077

EQUITY

Issued capital 9,631,133 - 20 9,631,153

Reserves (1,031,781) - - (1,031,781)

Retained Earnings 1,232,025 - (138,206) 1,093,819

Non-controlling interest 205,886 - - 205,886

TOTAL EQUITY 10,037,263 - (138,186) 9,899,077

3

Authorised for release by Mr Michael Chan, Managing Director.

For more information please contact Michael Chan at michael@story-i.com.

Forward looking statements

Certain information in this document refers to the intentions of Story-i, but these are not intended to be forecasts, forward looking
statements or statements about the future matters for the purposes of the Corporations Act or any other applicable law. The
occurrence of the events in the future are subject to risk, uncertainties and other actions that may cause Story-i’s actual results,
performance or achievements to differ from those referred to in this document. Accordingly, Story-i and its affiliates and their